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1. Pre-, per- and postgraduate medical training  
 

Members : Italy, Portugal, Bulgaria (Prof. Nikolay Tzankov –
usbls@inagency.com), Slovakia (Dr Buzgo - buzgo@fnsppresov.sk; 
buzgo@kryha.sk ) 
 
Co-ordinator of the Board: Dr Thomas Zilling - Thomas.zilling@skane.se; 
thomas.zilling@tele2.se) 

 
 

2. Accreditation of Hospitals and Centres of Excellence  
 

Members : France (Prof. Degos - CDegos@hpsj.fr ), Spain (Dr Sanchez-Garcia - 
vhnacional@cgcom.es ), Belgium (Dr Bertrand - antony.bertrand@skynet.be ), 
Switzerland (Dr Guisan - yves.guisan@hin.ch ) 
 
Co-ordinator of the Board: Dr Joao de Deus (jmdeus@mail.telepac.pt ) 
 
 

3. Risk Management and Patient Safety, the perspective of hospital physicians  
 

Members: Croatia (Dr Sobat - hrvoje.sobat@kzt.hr ), Denmark (Dr Obel - 
ebobel@dadlnet.dk ), Luxembourg (Dr Lies ), Austria (Prof Spath - 
kknob@medacad.org ),Sweden (Dr Wedin - marie.wedin@helsingborgslasarett.se ) 
 
Co-ordinator of the Board: Dr Raymond Lies – Raymond.Lies@ffe.healthnet.lu  
 
 

4. European Working Time Directive  
 

Members: Greece (Dr Antypas - pisinter1@pis.gr ), Norway (Dr Kristiansen – 
arve.kristiansen@hhf.no ), Germany, Slovenia 
 
Co-ordinators of the Board: Prof. Hartmut Nolte (prof.nolte@t-online.de ) and Dr 
Rolf Kirschner (Rolf.Kirschner@rikshospitalet.no ) 
 

 
 
 


